

No. 17-1368

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Appellant,

v.

LOUIS AGRE ET AL.,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

MOTION TO DISMISS

DENISE J. SMYLER
GREGORY G. SCHWAB
THOMAS P. HOWELL
OFFICE OF
GENERAL COUNSEL
333 Market Street
17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
*Counsel for Governor
Thomas W. Wolf*

TIMOTHY E. GATES
KATHLEEN M. KOTULA
IAN B. EVERHART
PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Office of Chief Counsel
306 North Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
*Counsel for
Acting Secretary Torres
and Commissioner Marks*

MARK A. ARONCHICK
Counsel of Record
MICHELE D. HANGLEY
ASHTON R. LATTIMORE
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
maronchick@hangleyley.com
mhangleyley@hangleyley.com
alattimore@hangleyley.com

*Counsel for Governor
Thomas W. Wolf,
Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth Robert
Torres, and Commissioner
Jonathan Marks*

April 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. UNDER § 1253, THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANT'S CHALLENGE TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISCOVERY ORDERS BECAUSE THOSE DECISIONS DID NOT GRANT OR DENY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	5
II. BECAUSE THE <i>AGRE</i> PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF INJUNC- TIVE RELIEF IS MOOT, IT CANNOT CREATE § 1253 JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 688 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Gerstein v. Coe</i> , 417 U.S. 279 (1974).....	6
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	5
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, 2018 WL 936941 (Pa. Feb. 19, 2018)	3
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 261 M.D. 2017 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	4
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	6-7
<i>Republican Caucus of Pennsylvania House of Representatives v. Vieth</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rockefeller v. Catholic Med. Ctr. of Brooklyn & Queens, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 820 (1970).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 451 U.S. 1012 (1981).....	9
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 67 F. App'x 95 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
 COURT FILINGS	
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-1339 (March 19, 2018)	3
Motion for Protective Order, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2017)	2
Motion for Protective Order, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2017)	2
Motion to Affirm, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-1339 (Apr. 23, 2018).....	5, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Motion to Dismiss, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-1339 (Apr. 23, 2018).....	4, 5, 7
Order, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2017).....	2
Order, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2017).....	2
Order, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 28, 2017).....	2
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2017)...	2
Recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 261 M.D. 2017 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	3, 4
